There have been no changes in our accounting policies for our Group during the Period Under

Review. Please refer to the section “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” in the

“Independent Auditors’ Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements of QT Vascular Ltd. and

its Subsidiaries for the Financial Years Ended 31 December 2010, 2011, 2012 and Nine-Month

Period Ended 30 September 2013” as set out in Appendix A of this Offer Document, for details on

our Group accounting policies.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

105

The following table shows the cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation and convertible

notes of our Group as at the Latest Practicable Date,

(i) on an actual basis as at 30 September 2013 based on the Consolidated Financial Statements

of QT Vascular Ltd. and its Subsidiaries for the Financial Years Ended 31 December 2010,

2011 and 2012 and Nine-Month Period Ended 30 September 2013;

(ii) on an actual basis based on our management accounts as at Latest Practicable Date; and

(iii) as adjusted for the net proceeds(1) from the Placement.

(US$’000)

As at

30 September 2013

As at

the Latest

Practicable Date

As adjusted for

the net proceeds

from the Placement

Cash and cash equivalents 2,367 5,215 44,931(1)

Convertible Notes

Current

– secured and guaranteed – – –

– secured and non-guaranteed – – –

– unsecured and guaranteed – – –

– unsecured and non-

guaranteed 3,854 8,023 8,023

Non-current – –

– secured and guaranteed – – –

– secured and non-guaranteed – – –

– unsecured and guaranteed – – –

– unsecured and non-

guaranteed 7,779 7,361 7,361

Total convertible notes 11,633 15,383 15,383

Total shareholders’ equity (5,344) (14,521) 25,195

Total capitalisation and

convertible notes 6,289 862 40,578

Note:

(1) Adjusted to include the net proceeds from the placement of approximately S$50.3 million (or the equivalent

of US$39.7 million).

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no material changes to our capitalisation and

convertible notes as disclosed above, save for changes in our reserves arising from the

day-to-day operations in the ordinary course of our business.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

106

Borrowings

As at 30 September 2013, the borrowings taken up by our Group comprise only convertible notes

and no other forms of borrowings. Our convertible notes comprise (i) an aggregate principal